
HelpSystems, LLC 
Amendment #1 to Agreement 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 

AMENDMENT No. 1  
TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY& HELPSYSTEMS, LLC 

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT for provision of 
JAMS Scheduler subscription renewal services by and between HelpSystems, LLC, hereinafter 
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, 
hereinafter referred to as “County”. 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into this AGREEMENT originally for a term of 
April 12, 2019, through April 11, 2022, with a “not to exceed” total compensation of $70,800; and  

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to extend the term of 
the agreement and increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT by $73,208, in order to provide for 
continuity of services; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in 
the following manner: 
    

1. Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS, shall be amended to the following: is not to exceed the 
sum of shall not exceed the sum $144,008.” 

   
2. Section 3.0, TERM OF AGREEMENT, shall be amended by removing, “The term of this 

Agreement is from April 12, 2019, to April 11, 2022, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the 
terms of this Agreement” and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from April 12, 
2019, to April 30, 2025, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”  

 
3. Section 4.0, SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS, shall be amended 

by removing “Exhibit A” and replacing it with “Exhibit A1, attached to this Amendment No. 1. 
 
Except as provided herein all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT are 
unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 1 and shall continue in full force and effect as set 
forth in the AGREEMENT. 

 
A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 1 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated April 12, 
2019. 
 
 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



HelpSystems, LLC 
Amendment #1 to Agreement 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT No. 1 on the day and year written 
below. 
 
MONTEREY COUNTY  CONTRACTOR 
   
  By: 
Chief Information Officer   Signature of Senior Manager, Customer 

Operations 
   
Dated:  Rachel Kallevig 
  Printed Name  
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   
  Dated: 
   
Deputy Auditor/Controller   
  By: 
Dated:  Signature of Associate General Counsel 
   
Approved as to Liability Provisions:  Sarah Sederstrom 
  Printed Name 
   
Risk Management  Dated: 
   
Dated:   
   
Approved as to Form:   
   
   
Deputy County Counsel   
   
Dated:   

 
 
 
*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.  
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature 
of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR is 
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall 
personally sign the Agreement. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414

2/13/2022 | 8:16 AM CST

2/14/2022 | 6:55 AM PST

2/14/2022 | 11:07 AM PST

2/16/2022 | 12:04 PM PST



HelpSystems, LLC 
Amendment #1 to Agreement 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT – A1 
To Agreement by and between 

County of Monterey, on behalf of its Information Technology Department, hereinafter referred 
to as “County” 

AND 
HelpSystems, LLC hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR” 

 
Scope of Services / Payment Provisions 

 
A. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

A.1     CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or 
incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:  

 
  Provide “JAMS” software production and non-production subscriptions: 
 
 
 

B.

 PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
 

B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT 
 
CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following rates or 
in accordance with the following terms: 

 
Product  Price Amount 
JAMS production and non-production 
subscriptions: 

  

April 12, 2022 – April 30, 2023 $24,402.40 $24,402.40 
May 1, 2023 – April 30, 2024 $24,402.40 $24,402.40 
May 1, 2024 – April 11, 2025 $24,402.40 $24,402.40 
TOTAL  $73,207.20 

 
NOTE:  All fees and costs stated herein shall include all applicable tax. 

Product Description 
JAMS production Subscription  
Includes: 

• One Primary JAMS Scheduler with 15 JAMS Agents 
• One JAMS Fail-Over Scheduler with 15 JAMS Agents 
• JAMS Integration Pack - Paladin Alerting Subscription 
• Maintenance & Support – includes all new releases of the software as well 

as 24/7 remote technical support.  
 
JAMS Non-Production Subscription  
Includes: 

• One JAMS Scheduler with 15 JAMS Agents 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414



DocuSign Envelope ID: 475EFD1F-1FEB-48D8-AAAA-DF15D66D2414


		2022-02-16T12:05:32-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




